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30 August 2019 

AUSTRALIAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS 

This week’s data releases showed that real (inflation adjusted) capital expenditure (CAPEX) fell 

by 0.5% q/q and 1.0% p.a. in Q2 2019, to $29.2 billion. Across industries, manufacturing and 

mining CAPEX increased in Q2, but this was offset by a sizeable fall in CAPEX in “other selected 

industries” (mainly services and construction) declined for a second consecutive quarter. More 

positively, CAPEX on ‘plant and equipment’ increased in Q2, which is good news for local 

machinery and equipment manufacturers. In aggregate however, this was not enough to offset 

falls in CAPEX on buildings and structures over the quarter and over the year to Q2. 

Looking ahead, the third (preliminary) estimate of CAPEX plans for the financial year 2019-20 

suggests that total CAPEX is likely to rise by 4.1% p.a. in nominal dollars, after applying realisation 

ratios. This would imply a modest increase at best of 2.4% p.a. in real (inflation-adjusted) terms. 

In a separate data release on construction activity in Q2, the ABS estimates that the total value 

of construction work done was down by 3.8% q/q and 11.1% p.a. in Q2, with declines also evident 

in the previous two quarters. The volume of publicly funded engineering construction work was 

broadly stable in Q2 2019, rising by just 0.8% q/q (inflation-adjusted, seasonally adjusted). The 

value of work on infrastructure projects remains relatively high in NSW and Victoria due to a large 

pipeline of major transport projects. The cyclical downturn in residential construction (houses and 

apartments) continued in Q2, with a fall of 5.1% q/q in national residential construction in Q2 of 

2019. This downturn comes after record high levels of activity in residential construction through 

2017 and 2018, so actual construction numbers are still relatively high. 

Residential construction downturn continues in Q2 2019 

Reflecting recent results in the Ai Group’s Australian PCI®, preliminary estimates by the ABS 

indicate that the volume of total construction work done across Australia fell by 3.8% q/q and 

11.1% p.a. in Q2 of 2019 (seasonally and inflation-adjusted) (see table 1 and chart 1). This was 

a fourth consecutive quarter of decline, largely due to the downturn in residential building activity 

and a further fall in resources-related engineering construction. 

Across the major construction sectors, residential building dropped by 5.1% q/q and 9.6% p.a., 

with declines in new house building, new multi-unit dwellings and renovations. Work done on 

engineering construction fell by 1.1% q/q and 15.9% p.a. Private engineering construction fell by 

2.5% q/q and 15.7% p.a., reflecting the tail-end of work on the major LNG projects in WA and the 
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Northern Territory. Publicly funded engineering construction activity rose by 0.9% q/q but was still 

16.1% lower over the year. Respondents to the Australian PCI® have indicated project delays 

and slower commencements in these public-sector projects recent months. 

Non-residential building work declined by 6.6% q/q and 3.3% p.a. following growth over the 

previous two quarters. Conditions across this sector are mixed. Non-residential approvals remain 

relatively healthy in key commercial and social building areas including offices, retail, warehouses, 

health, aged care and education. Population growth continues to support activity in this sector 

and is likely to maintain relatively firm conditions over the remainder of 2019. 

Table 1: Value of construction work done, Q2 2019 
Seasonally adjusted and 
inflation adjusted Value  

 
Change 

 $bn % change q/q % change p.a. 

Building work 28,506 -5.7 -7.4 

Residential building 18,033 -5.1 -9.6 

Non-residential building 10,473 -6.6 -3.3 

Engineering work 20,272 -1.1 -15.9 

Total construction work done 48,778 -3.8 -11.1 

Private sector 37,498 -4.7 -10.5 

Public sector 11,280 -0.8 -13.0 

      Source: ABS, Construction work done, Preliminary, Jun 2019. 

Chart 1: Construction work done by sector, Q2 2019 

 

                           Source: ABS, Construction work done, Preliminary, Jun 2019. 

Across the states, building work is relatively elevated in NSW and Victoria despite some further 

easing from recent peaks in Q2 (chart 2). This reflects a healthy pipeline for non-residential and 

residential construction, as well as engineering construction in these states (chart 3). In NSW, 

engineering building activity is largely related to public sector transport and health infrastructure. 
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Despite relatively subdued conditions in engineering construction in Queensland and WA, the 

worst of the decline in mining-related construction appears to have passed. Reflecting this, 

engineering construction in WA increased by 2.1% q/q in Q2 after a sustained period of weakness. 

Chart 2: Value of building work done by state, to Q2 2019 

 

Source: ABS, Construction work done, Preliminary, Jun 2019 

Chart 3: Value of engineering construction work done by state, to Q2 2019 

 

                        Source: ABS, Construction work done, Preliminary, Jun 2019 
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CAPEX declines in Q2 2019 

The ABS estimates that private sector investment (CAPEX) fell by 0.5% q/q and 1.0% p.a. in Q2 

2019 (inflation-adjusted and seasonally-adjusted). CAPEX on ‘building & structures’ fell by 3.3% 

q/q and 6.6% p.a. but CAPEX on machinery and equipment increased by 2.5% q/q and 5.7% p.a. 

in Q2 (chart 4 and table 2). Expenditure on equipment, plant and machinery is likely to have 

contributed to Q2 GDP growth. GDP data for Q2 2019 will be released on 4 September. 

Chart 4: Actual CAPEX per quarter, by type, to Q2 2019 

 

Source: ABS, CAPEX, Jun 2019. 

Across the industries that are included in the ABS CAPEX dataset, CAPEX declined by 2.4% q/q 

to $18.8bn in “other selected industries” (including retail, wholesale, transport, utilities and 

construction industries) to be up by just 1.6% p.a. It accounted for 64% of total CAPEX in Q2. 

In contrast, CAPEX in manufacturing increased by 8.5% q/q to $2.4bn in Q2 of 2019, more than 

offsetting the fall of 6.6%q/q in Q1 2019. Even after this rise however, it was 0.4% lower than one 

year earlier. Capacity utilisation is above its long-run average in the Australian PMI® ,indicating 

that more manufacturing businesses may need to invest if they wish to expand from here. Within 

manufacturing, CAPEX was highest in the year to Q2 in the food ($2.2 billion) and basic chemicals 

($1.4 billion) sectors, but it was down from recent peaks in both sectors (in annual nominal dollars). 

CAPEX in other manufacturing sectors was relatively flat or declined over the year to Q1 2019. 

This largely reflects their relative performance in the Ai Group Australian PMI® over the past two 

years, with food and beverages tending to outperform other manufacturing sectors. 

Mining CAPEX may have turned a corner in Q2, rising by 1.7% q/q to $8.0bn, following 13 months 

of declining or flat CAPEX. This lift reflects cyclical factors as well as stronger commodity prices 

and profitability. Mining CAPEX currently accounts for 27.4% of total CAPEX, down from its 

cyclical peak of 59% in 2013. 
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Across the states (chart 5), NSW CAPEX rose by a 4.2% q/q and 8.7% p.a. in Q2. CAPEX also 

rose in Western Australia (+4.8% q/q) but was 6.1% lower over the year. Victorian CAPEX fell by 

2.7% q/q but was up 11.9% over the year. CAPEX was weaker in Q2 in Tasmania (-9.8% q/q and 

-5.4% p.a.) Queensland (-5.9% q/q and -9.8% p.a.) and SA (-3.7% q/q and -2.9%).  

Table 2: Actual CAPEX per quarter, by asset type and industry, Q2 2019 

Real volumes, seasonally adjusted $mn per qtr %q/q %y/y % of total 

By type of asset: 
       

Buildings & structures       15,068 -3.3 -6.6 52.2 

Equipment, plant & machinery       14,160  2.5 5.7 47.8 

All CAPEX       29,228  -0.5 -1.0 100.0 

By Industry: 
 

      

Mining        8,022 1.7 -6.8 27.5 

Manufacturing        2,361  8.5 -0.4 8.0 

Other Selected Industries       18,845  -2.4 1.6 64.5 

All industries other than mining       21,206  -1.3 1.4 72.5 

Source: ABS, CAPEX, Jun 2019. 

Chart 5: Actual CAPEX per quarter, states 

 

Source: ABS, CAPEX, Jun 2019. 
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Non-mining business investment outlook subdued for 2019-20 

Looking ahead, the latest ABS CAPEX data include the third estimate of plans for annual CAPEX 

in 2019-20. This latest estimate of CAPEX plans for 2019-20 was $3.2bn higher than the second 

estimate for 2019-20 and 10.7% higher than the equivalent (third) estimate for 2018-19.  

After applying a realisation ratio (based on businesses’ average ‘realisation ratio’ of the past five 

years), the latest (third) estimate of business CAPEX plans for 2019-20 implies that Australian 

businesses plan to invest $127.1bn in nominal dollars. If realised, this would be $5.0bn or 4.1% 

higher than the actual amount spent in 2018-19 (see table 3). After adjusting for expected inflation 

rates (based on the RBA inflation forecast of 1.7% for 2019-20), this suggests an increase in real 

terms of around 2.4% p.a.. This suggests real business investment (as measured in the GDP 

data which uses a related but different data definition) is likely to be modest at best, in contrast to 

the Treasury’s expectation of growth in real business investment of 5.0% a. in 2019-20. 

The mix of investment plans by industry suggests that after six years of decline, mining investment 

will recover in 2019-20 (+11.7% p.a.) as miners expand their productive capacity in response to 

higher commodity prices. CAPEX by the manufacturing industry is expected to rise by 5.5% p.a. 

compared to levels in 2018-19. Manufacturing CAPEX is also expected to lift in 2019-20, 

according to this latest estimate. However, CAPEX by ‘other selected businesses’ is expected to 

be relatively flat in 2019-20 (+0.7% p.a.).   

Table 3: Actual, estimated and expected CAPEX per year, Q2 2019 

 2017-18 (actual) 2018-19 (estimate 7)* 2019-20 (estimate 3)* 

Nominal dollars per year $mn % p.a. $mn % p.a. $mn % p.a. 

Mining       

Buildings and structures 29,390 -11.7 24,756 -15.8 27,956 12.9 

Plant and equipment 6,999 27.9 8,616 23.1 9,336 8.4 

All mining 36,389 -6.1 33,372 -8.3 37,292 11.7 

Manufacturing       

Buildings and structures 2,597 4.9 2,563 -1.3 2,827 10.3 

Plant and equipment 6,854 7.1 7,046 2.8 7,306 3.7 

All manufacturing 9,451 6.5 9,609 1.7 10,133 5.5 

Other selected industries       

Buildings and structures 35,200 19.9 37,987 7.9 38,624 1.7 

Plant and equipment 38,320 2.4 41,128 7.3 41,027 -0.2 

All 'other selected 
industries' 

73,520 10.1 79,115 7.6 79,651 0.7 

All buildings and structures 67,187 3.2 65,330 -2.8 69,407 6.2 

All plant and equipment 52,174 5.8 56,790 8.8 57,669 1.5 

ALL CAPEX 119,361 4.3 122,119 2.3 127,076 4.1 

all non-mining CAPEX 82,971 9.7 88,747 6.9 89,784 1.2 

       * Five-year average realisation ratio applied. Source: ABS, CAPEX, Jun 2019. 

  



 

 

7 

This week’s data and events, 25 August – 30 August 2019 

Day Date Data/event Data period  Result 

Sun 25 Aug 
Panel participation by Philip Lowe, 
Governor, at the Jackson Hole 
Symposium, Wyoming, USA 

Aug (M) - 

Tue 27 Aug 
Speech by RBA Deputy Governor, 
Guy Debelle  

Aug (M) - 

Wed 28 Aug ABS Construction Work Done Jun (Q) -3.8% q/q, -11.1% p.a. 

Thu 29 Aug 
ABS Private New CAPEX and 
Expected CAPEX 

Jun (Q) -0.5% q/q, -1.0% p.a. 

  
ABS Regional Population by Age 
and Sex 

2018 - 

Fri 30 Aug ABS Building Approvals Jul (M) -9.7% q/q, -28.5% p.a. 

  RBA Private sector credit Jul (M) +0.2% m/m, +3.1% p.a. 

M = monthly. Q = quarterly. H = half-yearly. A = annual. All data are seasonally adjusted unless otherwise noted. 

Next week’s data and events, 2 September – 6 September 2019 

Day Date Data/event 
Data period  
due for 
release 

Previous release 

Mon 2 Sep Australian PMI® Aug (M) July: 51.3 points 

  ABS Business Indicators Jun (Q) 
Mar: Gross operating profits +1.7% 
q/q, 7.8% p.a. 

  
ABS petroleum and minerals 
exploration 

June (Q) Mar:  

Tue 3 Sep 
RBA monetary policy decision 
(cash rate) and board meeting 

Sep (M) Aug cash rate: 1.00% 

  ABS Retail Trade Jul (M) Jun: nominal turnover +0.4% m/m 

  ABS Balance of Payments Jun (Q) Mar: -$2.9 billion (deficit) 

Wed 4 Sep Australian PSI® Aug (M) July: 43.9 points 

  ABS National Accounts Jun (Q) Mar: GDP +0.4% q/q, +1.8% p.a.. 

Thu 5 Sep ABS Industrial Disputes Jun (Q) Mar: Working days lost: 16,600 

  
ABS International Trade in Goods 
and Services 

Jul (M) 
Jun: balance on goods and 
services $8.0 bn (surplus) 

Fri  6 Sep Australian PCI® Aug (M) July (M): 39.1 points 

M = monthly. Q = quarterly. H = half-yearly. A = annual. B= Biennial. All data are seasonally adjusted unless otherwise noted. 
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Australian economy: latest indicators 
Economic activity, investment and employment Prices, wages and interest rates 

Real GDP growth, % p.a.  Mar (Q) 1.8% ▼ Headline CPI, % p.a. Jun (Q) 1.6%▲ 

Real Business Investment % p.a. Mar (Q) -1.9%▲ Core CPI, % p.a. Jun (Q) 1.4%▼ 

Employment growth, % p.a. trend Jul (M) 2.7%  - WPI, % p.a.   Jun (Q) 2.3% - 

Unemployment rate, % trend  Jul (M) 5.3%  - RBA cash rate, % Aug (M) 1.00   - 

 

Australian Industry Group monthly performance of industry indices 
Australian PMI®   Jul (M)   51.3 ▲ 

Australian PSI®    Jul (M)   43.9 ▼ 

Australian PCI®    Jul (M)    39.1 ▼ 

M = monthly. Q = quarterly. All data are seasonally adjusted unless otherwise noted. 
Arrows represent direction of movement relative to last observation. Sources: ABS various data, Ai Group. 

Australian economy: latest full-year growth rates and government forecasts 

RBA, SoMP (August 2019) 
Jun 19 
est. / f 

Dec 19 
f 

Jun 20 
f 

Jun 21 
f 

  

GDP, % change p.a., year end 1.7 (f) 2.4 2.7 3.0   

Unemployment rate, %, year end 5.2 (e) 5.2 5.2 5.1   

Inflation (CPI), % change p.a., year end 1.6 (e) 1.7 1.7 2.0   

Wages (WPI), % change p.a., year end 2.3 (e) 2.3 2.3 2.4   

Treasury, Federal Budget 2019-20 (Apr 2019) 
18-19 

f 
Dec 19 

f 
19-20 

f 
20-21 

f 
21-22 

p 
22-23 

p 

GDP, % change p.a., year average 2.25 - 2.75 2.75 3.0 3.0 

  Household consumption, % p.a., year average 2.25 - 2.75 3.0 - - 

  Dwelling investment, % p.a., year average 0.5 - -7.0 -4.0 - - 

  Business investment, % p.a., year average 1.0 - 5.0 4.5 - - 

Employment growth, % p.a., year end 2.0 - 1.75 1.75 1.5 1.5 

Unemployment rate, %, year end 5.0 - 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

Inflation (CPI), % change p.a., year end 1.5 - 2.25 2.5 2.5 2.5 

Wages (WPI), % change p.a., year end 2.5 - 2.75 3.25 3.5 3.5 

Terms of trade, % change p.a., year end 4.0 - -5.25 -4.75 - - 

e = ABS estimate. f = forecast. p = projection. Sources: ABS various data; RBA Statement on Monetary Policy (SoMP), latest quarter; Australian 
Treasury, Federal Budget 2019-20 (April 2019). 
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